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BUITENGEWONE PROVINSIALE KOERANT, 28 SEPTEMBER 2001 

GENERAL NOTICES 

NOTICE 5810 OF 2001 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CLOSE PUBLIC PRE-PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
IN GAUTENG 

1 After a lengthy consultation process with the Gauteng Education and Training 
Council and other stakeholders in early childhood development (ECO), 
including pre-primary school governing bodies and their associations, the 
Gauteng ECO policy has been finalised and is in effect. 

2 The ECO policy contemplates the closure of existing public pre-primary schools 
as a prerequisite for the successful transformation of the entire ECO sector in 
Gauteng. 

3 In accordance with this policy, I, Ignatius Jacobs, Member of the Executive 
Council for Education, hereby give notice of my intention to close the public 
pre-primary schools listed in the Schedule to this notice on 31 December 2001. 

4 The reasons for my intention to .close the s.chools are as follows: 

4.1 The existing public pre-primary model is not appropriate for all children in 
Gauteng and is not replicable for all; 

4.2 The public pre-primary schools in the province are located in historically 
advantaged suburbs and therefore are not accessible to all; 

4.3 The schools were inherited from the former Transvaal Education 
Department (TED) and originally served only white children. While the 
schools now enrol children of all races they still serve only a small minority 
of pre-school children in Gauteng. The vast majority of children have no 
access to ECO services at all; 

4.4 Gauteng at present has approximately 1 million children under the age of 
six, whereas public pre-primarY schools in the province have never served 
more than approximately twelve thousand children at any given time; 

4.5 The provincial government cannot justify these provisioning imbalances 
within the ECO sector; 

4.6 The budgeted salary for the ECO sector in the province annually stands at 
approximately R48 million, which could be used to reach out to more 
needy children in the form of subsidies to ECO services. 

5 The ECO policy contemplates a number of reconstruction options for former 
public pre-primary schools after closure. These options are: 

5. 1 Establishment as a public primary school 

The former public pre-primary school can be established as a public 
primary school; 

5.2 Transfer to existing public primary school 

The buildings and facilities of the former public pre-primary schools can 
be transferred to an existing public primary school; 
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5.3 Privath1sation 

The buildings and facilities of the former public pre-primary schools can 
be leased for purposes of the provisioning of private ECO services; 

· 5.4 Closure without another option 

In the event that none of the above options are preferred, the building and 
facilities of the forn;ier public pre-primary school will be made available to 
the district manager for any other required educational use. 

6 I hereby invite affected school governing bodies; communities and any other 
interested persons to make written representations to me regarding my 
intention to close the schools. Written representations should be forwarded to 
me at the following address within 30 days of this notice: 

Member of the Executive Co.uncil for Education 

Gauteng Province 

Mr Ignatius Jacobs 

Box 7710 

Johannesburg 

2000 

Fax: 011 - 355 0542 

7 Officials of the Gauteng Education Department have already engaged 
individually with public pre-primary schools in the province regarding their 
preferred reconstruction options in the event that their schools should be 

\ . closed. Written representations should indicate preferred reconstruction options 
in the event that I should decide to close the schools. 

8 I also invite: 

8.1 the governing bodies of affected public pre-primary schools to attend a 
meeting to discuss my intention to close the schools and to make 
representations at: 

Venue : Queens High School 

sth Ave, Bezuidenhout Valley 

Date · ·· ·· : Friday 19 October 2001 

Time : 13h00 - 16h00 
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8.2 the members of communities served by the schools and any other 
affected persons to attend a public meeting to discuss my intention to 
close the schools and to make representations at: 

DATE 

TIME 

VENUE 

NAME OF SCHOOL 
l. WAG 'n BIETJIE 
2. BOKMAKIERIE 
3. DASSIE 
4. DIE MOSSIE 
5. MATOPPIE 
6. TAMARISK 
7. TAMBOTIE 
8. DAN PIENAAR 

: Saturday 27 October 2001 

: 9h00 - 12h00 

: Pyramid Conference Centre 

96 Eloff Street Extention 

Johannesburg 

[Schedule of schools] 

REFERENCE NUMBER 
120055 
120907 
120915 
120923 
120949 
120972 
120980 
131219 

9. JOHANNESBURG HOSP. 130674 
l 0. LOLLIPOPLAND 130856 
11. HILLBROW 130492 
12.MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 131003 
13.JAN GROENTJIE 131235 
14. JOHANNA MALAN 131243 
15.MINILAND 131268 
16. ONS KLEI NT JIE 131276 
17.SNIPPE SNATER 131284 
18. WITWARESRAND 131300 
19.PROTEA 131318 
20.JABULA 130583 
21.SAN MARIE 131433 
22. SAXONWOLD 131458 
23. LIEFLAND 252163 
24.0RBAN 140335 
25. REENBOOGLAND 252171 
26.GENERAALTJIE 140301 
27. CHINESE KUO TING 150300 
28. FONTAINEBLEAU 151175 
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29.PARKHURST 151118 
30. RANDBURG 151191 
31. UNIKA 151209 
32. KARI EN AND KAROOLS 161265 
33. KLOPPERPARK 160846 
34. LEEUWPOORT 161273 
35.PALM 161307 
36.HEIDI 160515 
37.AZALEA 161166 
38. DEL VILLE 161190 
39.DAERAAD 161182 
40. ELMA PARK 161224 
41.ELSBURG 161232 
42. IMPALA PARK 161240 
43. MAR LANDS 161281 
44.NERINE 161299 
45. VAN DYK PARK 161323 
46. EDENV ALE 161216 
47. BOKSBURG 161174 
48.BAMBI 210989 
49. DIE APPIES 210997 
50.IRENE 210278 
51. KRONKEWIET 220459 
52. KIEPERSOL 231175 
53. PIER NEEF 232603 
54. SKOENLAPPER 231266 
55.SUNNYSIDE 231274 
56. TINKTINKIE 231282 
57.DIE EIKE 231084 
58.SWAAAN & FLAMIENK 231118 
59. EBEN SW EMMER 231126 
60. JAKARANDA 231159 
61.KATJIEPIERING 231167 
62. KWAGGASRAND 231209 
63. NOEM NOEMPIE 231225 
64. PAMPOENPALEIS 231233 
65. RINKEL KRIENKEL 231258 
66.LES MARAIS 231308 
67. TREKVOELTJIES 230680 

r , 68. PIEREWOUTER 240424 
69. FLORANDIE 240390 
70. KAN NA BAST 240408 
71.SINOVLLE 240432 
72. KRUINLAND 250902 
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73. LAPIES AND LAUE 250910 
74.SUIKERBOSSIE 250944 
75. KARLIEN & KAN DAS 250894 
7 6. MODDERFONTEIN 260455 
77. KEMPTONWES 260521 
78. GREENHILLS 270405 
79. JAPSNOET 270413 
80.PIKKIE 270439 
81.ROCKLANDS 270447 
82. TINKTINKIELAND 270454 
83. WESTONARIA 270462 
84. BENONI SENTRAAL 310615 
85.BRAKPAN 310623 
86.DALPARK 310631 
87.BENONI NURSERY SCHOOL 310185 
88.0NS EIE 310664 
89.MAKIERIEKRAAI · 320200 
90. VROLIKE VINKIES 320218' 
91. DISA 330530 
92. DUNCANVILLE 330548 
93. HOEP-HOEP 330563 
94.KOSMOS 331686 
95. KALOSSIE 341628 
96. KLOPKLOPPIE 350421 
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KENNISGEWING 5810 VAN 2001 

KENNISGEWING VAN DIE VOORNEME OM OPENBARE PREPRIMERE 
SKOLE IN GAUTENG TE SLUIT 

1. Na afloop van 'n lang raadplegingsproses met die Gautengse Onderwys- en 
Opleidingsraad en ander oelanghebbendes by vroeekinderontwikkeling 
("Early Childhood Development" oftewel ECD), insluitende die 
beheerliggame van preprimere skole en hulle verenigings, is Gauteng se 
beleid ten opsigte van vroeekinderontwikkeling gefinaliseer en van krag. 

2. Die ECD-beleid beoog die sluiting van bestaande openbare preprimere skole 
as 'n voorvereiste vir die suksesvolle transformasie van die hele ECD-sektor 
in Gauteng. · 

3. In ooreenstemming met hierdie beleid, gee ek, Ignatius Jacobs, Lid van die 
Uitvoerende Raad belas met Onderwys, hiermee kennis van my voorneme om 
die openbare preprimere skole in Gauteng wat in hierdie Bylae ingesluit is op 
31 Desember 2001 te sluit. 

4. Die redes vir my voorneme om die skole te sluit is soos volg: 

4.1 Die bestaande openbare preprimere-model is nie vir alle kinders in 
Gauteng geskik nie en dieselfde model kan ook nie vir almal net so 
herhaal word nie. 

4.2 Die openbare preprimere skole in die provinsie is gelee in histories 
bevoordeelde voorstede en is derhalwe nie vir almal toeganklik nie. 

4.3 Die skole is van die voormalige Transvaalse Onderwysdepartement 
(TOD) geerf en het oorspronklik slegs aan wit kinders diens gelewer. 
Terwyl die skole nou kinders van alle rasse inskryf, lewer hulle steeds 
slegs <liens aan 'n klein minderheid voorskoolse kinders in Gauteng. Die 
oorgrote meerderheid kinders het hoegenaamd geen toegang tot ECD­
dienste nie. 

4.4 Gauteng het tans ongeveer 1 miljoen kinders onderdie ouderdom van 
ses jaar, terwyl openbare preprimere skole in die provinsie nooit op 
enige gegewe tydstip aan meer as ongeveer twaalfduisend kinders diens 
gelewer het nie. 

4.5 Die provinsiale regering kan nie hierdie wanbalans in voorsiening in die 
ECD-sektor regverdig nie. 

4.6 Die bedrag wat vir salarisse in die ECD-sektor in die provinsie begroot 
word, is jaarliks ongeveer R48 miljoen, wat gebruik sou kon word om na 
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meer behoeftige kinders uit te reik in die vorm vart subsidies aan ECD­
dienste. 

, , ' 

5. Die ECD-beleid beoog '.n aantal opsies vir die voormalige openbare 
preprimere skole na die sluiting daarvan. Hierdie opsies is die volgende: 

5.1 Vestiging daarvan as 'n open bare primere skool 
. ' ~ 

Die voormalige openbare preprimere skool kan as 'n openbare primere 
skool gevestig word. 

5.2 Oorplasing daarvan na 'n bestaande openbare primere skool 

Die geboue en fasiliteite van die v0ormalige openbare preprimere skole 
kan na 'n bestaande openbare primere skool oorgeplaas word. 1 ,· 

5.3 Privatisering 
''' 

Die geboue en fasiliteite van die voormalige openbare preprimere skole 
kan verhuur word vir die doeleindes van die voorsiening van private 
ECD-dienste. 

5.4 Sluiting sonder enige ander opsie 

In die geval waar geeneen van .die bogenoemde opsie§ verkies word nie, 
sal die gebou en fasiliteite van die voormalige openbare preprimere 
skool aan die distriksbestuurder beskikbaar gestel word vir enige ander 
verlangde opvoedkundige gebruik. · · r 

6. Ek rig hiermee 'n uitnodiging aan die beheerliggame van openbare preprimere 
skole wat daardeur geraak word, gemeenskappe wat deur hierdie: skole gedien 
word en enige antler belangstellende persone om skriftelike. vootleggings aan 
my te rig met betrekkingtot my voomeme om hierdie skole te sluit. 
Skriftelike voorleggingsmoet binne 30 dae na hierdie kennisgewing aan die 
volgende adres gerig word: 

Lid van die Uitvoerende Raad belas met Onderwys 
Gauteng-provinsie · 
Mor. Ignatius Jacobs 
Posbus 7710 
Johannesburg 
2000 

I 
·-.'!\.,. 

FAKS: (011) 355-0542 
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7. Beamptes van die Gautengse Departement van Onderwys het ook reeds 
individueel met openbare preprimere skole in die provinsie gesprek gevoer 
met betrekking tot hulle voorkeur ten opsigte van herkonstruksie-:-opsies in die 
geval waar hulle skole gesluit sou word. Skriftelike voorleggings moet die 
voorkeur ten opsigte van herkonstruksie-opsies aandui in 'n geval waar ek sou 
besluit om die skole te sluit. 

8. Ek rig ook 'n uitnodiging aan: 

8.1 die beheerliggame van die openbare preprimere skole wat daardeur 
geraak word om 'n vergadering by te woon ten einde my voomeme om 

· die skok te sluit te bespreek, en om voorleggings te maak. 
Besonderhede ten opsigte van die vergadering is soos volg: 

Piek: Queens High School 
8ste Laan, Bezuidenhoutsvallei 

Datum: Vrydag 19 Oktober 2001 

Tyd: 13h00 - 16h00 

8.2 die lede van die gemeenskappe wat deur hierdie skole gedien word en 
enige ander persone wat daardeur geraak 'Yord om 'n openbare . 
vergadering by te woon ten einde my voomeme om hierdie skole te sluit 
te bespreek, en om.voorleggings te maak. Besonderhede ten opsigte van 
die vergadering is soos volg: 

DATUM: 

TYD: 

PLEK: 

NAAM VAN SKOOL 
1. WAG 'n BIETJIE 
2. BOKMAKIERIE 
3. DASSIE 
4. DIE MOSSIE 
5. MATOPPIE -

6. TAMARISK .. 

7. TAMBOTIE ·-

8. DAN PIENAAR 

Saterdag 27 Oktober 2001 

9h00-12h00 

Pyramid Conference Centre 
Eloff$traat-verlenging 96 
Johannesburg 

[Bylae van Skole) 

VERWYSINGSNOMMER 
120055 
120907 
120915 
120923 
120949 
120972 
120980 
131219 
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9. JOHANNESBURG HOSP. 130674 
10. LOLLIPOPLAND 130856 
11. HILLBROW 130492 
12. MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 131003 

· 13. JAN GROENTJIE 131235 
14. JOHANNA MALAN 131243 
15. MINILAND 131268 
16. ONS KLEINTJIE 131276 
17. SNIPPE SNATER 131284 
18. WITWARESRAND 131300 
19. PROTEA 131318 
20. JABULA 130583 
21. SAN MARIE 131433 
22. SAXONWOLD 131458 
23. LIEFLAND 252163 
24. ORBAN 140335 
25. REENBOOGLAND 252171 
26. GENERAALTJIE 140301 
27. CHINESE KUO TING 150300 
28. FONTAINEBLEAU 151175 
29. PARKHURST 151118 
30. RANDBURG 151191 
31. UNIKA 151209 
32. KARIEN AND KAROOLS 161265 
33. KLOPPERPARK 160846 
34. LEEUWPOORT 161273 
35. PALM 161307 
36. HEIDI 160515 
37.AZALEA 161166 
38. DELVILLE 161190 
39. DAERAAD 161182 
40. ELMA PARK 161224 
41. ELSBURG 161232 
42. IMPALA PARK 161240 
43. MARLANDS 161281 
44. NERINE 161299 
45. VANDYK.PARK 161323 
46. EDENV ALE 161216 
47. BOKSBURG 161174 
48. BAMBI 210989 
49. DIE APPIES 210997 
50. IRENE 210278 ... 

51. KRONKEWIET 220459 . 
52. KIEPERSOL 

,_ ... t 

231175 
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53. PIERNEEF 232603 
54. SKOENLAPPER 231266 
55. SUNNYSIDE 231274 
56. TINKTINKIE 231282 
57. DIE EIKE 231084 
58. SW AAAN & FLAMIENK 231118 
59. EBEN SWEMMER 231126 
60. JAKARANDA 231159 
61. KATJIEPIERING 231167 
62. KWAGGASRAND 231209 
63. NOEM NOEMPIE 231225 
64. PAMPOENPALEIS 231233 
65. RINKEL KRIENKEL 231258 
66. LES MARAIS 231308 
67. TREKVOELTJIES 230680 
68. PIEREWOUTER 240424 
69. FLORANDIE 240390 
70. KANNABAST 240408 
71. SINOVLLE 240432 
72. KRUINLAND 250902 
73. LAPIES AND LALIE 250910 
74. SUIKERBOSSIE 250944 
75. KARLIEN & KANDAS 250894 
76. MODDERFONTEIN 260455 

' ' I 77. KEMPTONWES 260521 
i 

i 78. GREENHILLS 270405 
I I 
I . 79. JAPSNOET 270413 

80. PIKKIE 270439 
81. ROCKLANDS 270447 
82. TINKTINKIELAND 270454 
83. WESTONARIA 270462 
84. BENONI SENTRAAL 310615 
85. BRAKPAN 310623 
86.DALPARK 310631 
87. BENONI NURSERY SCHOOL 310185 
88. ONS EIE 310664 
89. MAKIERIEKRAAI 320200 
90. VROLIKE VINKIES 320218 
91. DISA 330530 
92. DUNCANVILLE 330548 
93. HOEP-HOEP 330563 
94. KOSMOS ., 331686 
95. KALOSSIE ' . 341628 
96. KLOPKLOPPIE 350421 
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NOTICE 5810 OF 2001 

ISAZISO NGENHLOSO YOKUV ALA IZIKOLE EZIYIZINKULISA {PRE­
PRIMARY) ZOMPHAKATHI E GAUTENG 

1. Ngemuva kokuxoxisana kabazi ne Gauteng Education and Training Council 
nabanye abanesabelo emfundweni yezinkulisa (ECD) nemikhandlu ephethe 
izikole, phecelezi (SGB), umgomo nge Gauteng ECD usuphothuliwe. 

2. Lomgomo (inkambiso) we ECD uhlose ukuvala ngokusemthethweni izikole 
ezingama Pre-Primary njengesandulela sokuguqula iECD njengomkhakha 
eGauteng yonkana. 

3. Ukulandela lenkambiso (umgomo),mina Ignatius Jacob njengo ngqongqoshe 
weMfundo eGauteng, ngethula isaziso senhloso yokuvala izikole zama Pre­
Primary ezisohlwini (list) lwe Sheduli yesaziso sika 31 December 2001. 

4. Izizathu zenhloso yokuvala lezikole yilezi: 

4.1. Inkambiso esebenzayo okwamanje yezikole zama Pre-Primary kayifezi 
nokwanelisa izidingo zazo zonke izingane. 

4.2. Lezizikole azifinyeleleki ezinganeni eziningi ngoba zakhiwe ezindaweni 
zabantu abanothile . 

4.3. Lezizikole kwakungeze Transvaal Education Department eseyavalwa. 
Kwakuhloswe ngozo ukuthi kube yizingane zabamhlophe kuphela ezicobela 
ulwazi kuzona. Nanxa sezavulelwa izingane zezinhlanga zonke zakuleli, 
kodwa kuseyidlanzana kuphela elifinyelelayo. Iningi lezingane azilitholi 
lelithuba lokufunda. 

4.4. Isifunda saseGauteng sinezingane ezingaphansi kweminyaka eyisithupha 
ubudala ezicishe zibe yisigidi, kodwa izingane ezihlomulayo kuma Pre-Primary 
zingaphansi kwezinkulungwane eziyishumi nambili ngakonke. 

4.5. Uhulumeni wesifunda angeke akwazi ukuqhubeka nalesisimo sokukhetha 
iphela emasini somkhakha we ECD. 

4.6. Isabelo sezimali somkhakha we ECD singu R48 wezigidi ngonyaka. Lemali 
ingasetshenziswa ukuhlangabezana nezidingo zezingane ezintulayo zihlomule 
nazo kwimfundo yezinkulisa (ECD). 

5. Umgomoomusha we ECD unikeza izikole zama Pre-Primary ithuba 
lokuzikhethela phakathi kwezinguquko ezilandelayo: 

5 .1. Inguquko yokuba yisikole somphakathi samabanga aphakathi na phansi. I Pre­
primary ngayinye isingaguquka ibe yisikole esejwayelekile. 

5.2. Ukunikezelwa kwisikole somphakathi esikhona. lzakhiwo nezinye 
izinsizazifundo nengqalasizinda zinganikezelwa kwisikole esikhona. 

5.3. Ukuzimela siphathwe ngasese (Privatisation) lzakhiwe nengqalasizinda 
yesikole okwakuyi Pre-Primary ngaphambili zingaqhashiselwa 
imikhandlu/abantu abazimele ngayo belu inhloso yokuqhubeka nomsebenzi we 
ECD. 
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5.4. Ukuvalwa ngaphandle kokukhetha inguqulelo uma kwenzeka ukuthi isikole 
singakhethi neyodwa yezinguqulelo ezibaluliwe, izakhiwe nengqalasizinda 
yalesosikole siriganikezelwa kwi District Manager ukuze izisebenzisele 

1 
izidingo zemfundo. 

6. Ngithatha lelithuba ukumema imikhandlu yezikole, imiphakhathi nabanye 
abathintekayo ukuba benze iziphakamiso mayelana nalenhloso yami yokuvala 
lezizikole. IZiphakamiso zithunyelwe kimina kulelikheli elilandelayo ngaphambi 
kokuba izinsuku ezingamashumi amathathu (30days) ziphele. 

Ungqongqoshe wezeMfundo (MEC) 
Isifunda sase Gauteng 
Mim Ignatius Jacobs 
Box 7710 
Johannesburg 2000 

7. Abasebenzela uMnyango we Mfundo eGauteng sebeke baludingida loludaba 
nezikole ezithintekayo, isikole ngasinye, Izikole zazisiwe ngokukhetha 
izinguqulelo, uma kwenzeka lezozikole zivalwe. Izikole zinethuba lokwenza 
iziphakamiso uma kwenzeka ngithathe isinqumo sokuzivala. 

8. Ngakhoke ngimema amalunga omphakathi nabanye abathintekayo beze 
emhlanganweni nomphak~thi ukudingida .loludaba. 

8 .1. · Imininingwane: 

Usuku Suturday•27 October 2.001 

Isikathi 9h00-12h00 

lndawo Pyramld Confere~ce Centre 
96 Eloff Street Exten'siOn. 
Johannesburg 

[lmininingwa~e yezikole] 

lngama Lesikole Inombolo Ewumazisi 
I. WAG 'n BIETJIE 120055 
2. BOKMAKIERIE 120907 
3. DASS IE 120915 
4. DIE MOSSIE 120923 
5. MATOPPIE 120949 
6. TAMARISK ' 120972 
7. TAMBOTIE 120980 
8. DANPIENAAR ,l; .131219 
9. JOHANNESBURG HOSP. . .. . ' 130674 
I 0. LOLLIPOPLAND . . ... ' 130856 
11. HILLBROW 

... 
130492 .. 
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12. MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 131003 
13. JAN GROENTJIE 131235 
14. JOHANNA MALAN 131243 
15. MINILAND 131268 
16. ONS KLEINTJIE 131276 
17. SNIPPE SNATER 131284 
18. WITW ARESRAND 131300 
19. PROTEA 131318 
20. JABULA 130583 
21. SAN MARIE 131433 
22. SAXONWOLD 131458 
23. LIE FLAND 252163 
24. ORBAN 140335 
25. REENBOOGLAND 252171 
26. GENERAALTJIE 140301 
27. CHINESE KUO TING 150300 
28. FONTAINEBLEAU 151175 
29. PARKHURST 151118 
30. RANDBURG 151191 
31. UNIKA 151209 
32. KARIEN AND KAROOLS 161265 
33. KLOPPERPARK 160846 
34. LEEUWPOORT 161273 
35. PALM 161307 
36. HEIDI 160515 
37. AZALEA 1611'66 
38. DELVILLE 161190 
39. DAERAAD 161182 
40. ELMA PARK 161224 
41. ELSBURG 161232 ; 

42. IMPALA PARK 161240 
43. MARLANDS 161281 
44. NERINE 161299 
45. VANDYK PARK 161323 
46. EDENV ALE 161216 
47. BOKSBURG 161174 
48. BAMBI 2!0989 
49. DIE APPIES 210997 
50. IRENE 2!0278 
51. KRONKEWIET 220459 
52. KIEPERSOL 23I175 
53. PIERNEEF 232603 
54. SKOENLAPPER 231266 
55. SUNNYSIDE 231274 
56. TINKTINKIE 231282 
57. DIE EIKE 231084 
58. SWAAAN & FLAMIENK 231118 
59. EBEN SWEMMER 231126 
60. JAKARANDA 231159 
61. KATJIEPIERING 231167 
62. KWAGGASRAND 231209 . 
63. NOEM NOEMPIE 231225 
64. PAMPOENPALEIS 231233 
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65. RINKEL KRIENKEL 231258 
66. LES MARAIS 231308 
67. TREKVOELTJIES 230680 
68. PIEREWOUTER 240424 
69. FLORANDIE 240390 
70. KANNABAST 240408 
71. SINOVLLE 240432 
72. KRUINLAND 250902 
73. LAPIES AND LALIE 250910 
74. SUIKERBOSSIE 250944 
75. KARLIEN & KANDAS 250894 
76. MODDERFONTEIN 260455 
77. KEMPTONWES 260521 
78. GREENHILLS 270405 
79. JAPSNOET 270413 
80. PIKKIE 270439 
81. ROCKLANDS 270447 
82. TINKTINKIELAND 270454 
83. WESTONARIA 270462 
84. BENONI SENTRAAL 310615 
85. BRAKPAN 310623 
86. DALPARK 310631 
87. BENONI NURSERY SCHOOL 310185 
88. ONS EIE 310664 
89. MAKIERIEKRAAI 320200 
90. VROLIKE VINKIES 320218 
91. DISA 330530 
92. DUNCANVILLE 330548 
93. HOEP-HOEP 330563 
94. KOSMOS 331686 
95. KALOSSIE 

- 341628 
96. KLOPKLOPPIE 350421 
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NOTICE 5810 OF 2001 

TSEBISO YA MAIKAELELO A GO TSW ALA DIKOLO TSQ TLASE GA 
PORAEMARl TSA MMUSO KA GAUTENG 

No. 188 17 

1. Morago ga kopano tse telele le Lekgotla la Thuto le Katiso (Gauteng 
Education and Training Council) mmogo le batseakarolo ba gangwe go tsa 
Hlabollo Kgolong ya ngwana (Early Childhood development - ECD), go 
akaretswa Makoko a Taodiso Dikolong tsa ka tlase ga Poraemari le bathekgi 
ba tsona, go phethagaditswe ka go thomisa ka pholisi ya ECD ka Gauteng. 

2. Pholisi ya ECD e lebeletse tswalela dikolo tsa ka tlase ga tsa poraemari go 
netefatsa katlego ya phethotoso ya ECD ka Gauteng. 

3. Go ya ka pholisi ye, nna, Ignatius Jacobs, MEC wa Thuto ka Gauteng, ke 
tsebisa mo ka maikaelelo a go tswalela dikolo tse ka tla5e ga ts~ poraemari tse 
hlagiswago seduleng ya tsebiso ye ka 31 Disemere 2001. 

4. Mabaka a tlisago kgato ye ya ka ke a latelago: 

4.1 Tshupo (model) ya ga bjale ya dikolo ga se ya go swanela bana ka moka mo 
Gauteng gomme e ka se somiswe ka go swana. 

4.2 Dikolo tSa ka tlase ga tsa poraemari tsa Mmuso ka porofenseng di ka 
mafelong a go fiwa seibaka nakong tsa go feta (advantaged) gomme ga e 
fihlelle baithuti ka moka 

4.3 Dikolo tse ke tse e ne e le tsa Kgoro ya Thuto ya Transfala (Transvaal, 
Education Department) di somiswa ke baithuti ba basweu fela. Le ge dikolo di 
amogela bana ba merafe e mengwe ga bjale, di sa tletse ka baithuti ba ka 
Gauteng. BontShi bja baithuti ga ba somise ditirelo tsa ECD. 

4.4 Go lekanyeditswe gore Gauteng e na le bana ba milione o tee ba ka tlase ga 
mengwaga e tshela gomme dikolo tsa tlase ga tsa poraemari ga di se di thuse 
bana ba fetago 12 000 mo nakong e tee. 

4.5 Mmuso wa porofense o ka se thekge tlamelo ye ya go se lekane sektoreng ya 
tsaECD. 

4.6 Tekenyatso ya tshelete ya tefelo ya megolo sektoreng ya ECD e lekanyetSwa 
go R48 ya dimilione e ka somisetswa bana ba go hlaka bjalo ka tshelete ya 
thekgo tirelong tsa ECD. 

5. Pholisi ya ECD e lebeletse kakanyo tSe ntshinyana tsa kago-seswa ya dikolo 
tsa tlase ga tsa poraemari morago ga gore di tswalelwe. Tsona ke tse latelago: 

5.1 Habollo bjalo ya sekolO' gobs sa mmuso sa poraemari 
Dikolo tse e ne e le tse di ka tlase ga tsa poraemari di ka hlabollwa go ba tsa 
mmuso. 

5.2 Phitisetso go dikolo tsa ga bjale tsa poraemari 
Meago le disomiswa tsa dikolo tse e ne e le tsa ka tlase ga tsa poraemari di ka 
fitisetswa dikolong tsa ga bjale tsa poraemari. 
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: 

5.3 Go ha tsa poraefete 

Meago le disomiswa tsa dikolo tse e ne e le tsa ka tlase ga tsa poraemari di ka 
di ka hirisetSwa go ba ditirelo tsa ECD tsa poraefete. 

5 .4 Go -tswalelwa 

Ge go sa dumalanwe ka e tee ya kakanyo tse di mo godimo, meago le 
disomiswa tsa dikolo tse tlase go tsa poraemari, di tla fitisetSwa Molaodi wa 
Setereke go somisetSwa dihlokego tse di ka ba gona tsa thuto. 

6. Ke kgopela mo makala a go amega a Makoko a Bolaodi a Dikolo (SGB), 
setShaba le batho ba go amega go ngwalela ba fana ka maikutlo a bona ka 
maikemisetso a ka a go tswalela dikolo tSe. Mangwalo a ka romelwa 
atereseng ye latelago Mo matsatsing a 30 morago ga phatlalatso ya tsebiso ye 
atereseng ye latelago: 

Member of the Executive Council for Education 
Gauteng Province 
Mr Ignatius Jacobs 
Box 7710 
Johannesburg 
2000 
Fax: (011) 355 0542 

7. Bahlankedi ba Kgoro ya Thuto ba rerisane le ha go amega ka porefenseng 
maelana le ba kanya se dirwa ge sekolo sa bona se ka tshwalelwa. Mangwalo a 

· swanetSe go hlagisa se le ratago gore se phethwe ge nka phethisisa ka tswalelo ya 
dikolotse.·· 

8. .. Ke laletSa le: 
8.1 Makoko aTaolo a dikolo tsa go amega tsa ka tlase go tsa Poraemari go 

tsenela kopano ya therisano tsa maikemisetso a ka a go tswalela dikolo tse 
le go romela baemedi ha tsona kopanong e latelago: 

Lefelo: Queens High school 
9th Avenue, Bezuidenhout Valley 

LetsatSi: Labohlano, 19 Oktobore 2001 
Nako: 13h00 - 14h00 

8.2 Maloko a setshaba a dikolo tsa go ameana le thuto ya dikolo tse ka tlase go 
tsa Poraemari go tsenela kopano ya therisano tSa maikemisetSo a ka a go 
tswalela dikolo tse le go romela baemedi ba tsona kopanong e latelago: 

-

Letsatsi : Satertaga, 27 Oktobore 2001 
· Nako:·9h00 """· llhO.O , . 
··Lefelo: Pyramid Conference Centre 
96 Eloff-Street Extension 
.Johannesburg 

LEBITSO.LA .SEKOLO. - NOMORO Y ABO ITS UPO 
.J. __ WAG ~n.BIETJIE \ ·- ... ·. .120055 
_ 2._ BOKMAKIERIE. ;.'·'. . 120907 
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3. DASSIE 120915 
4. DIEMOSSIE 120923 
5. MATOPPIE 120949 
6. TAMARISK 120972 
7. TAMBOTIE 120980 
8. DANPIENAAR 131219 
9. JOHANNESBURG HOSP. 130674 
10. LOLLIPOPLAND 130856 
11. HILLBROW 130492 
12. MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 131003 
13. JAN GROENTJIE 131235 

.. 

14. JOHANNA MALAN 131243 
15. MINILAND 131268 
16. ONS KLEINTJIE 131276 ., ; 

17. SNIPPE SNATER 131284 
18. WITWARESRAND 131300 
19. PROTEA 131318 
20. JABULA 130583 
21. SAN MARIE 131433 
22. SAXONWOLD 131458 
23. LIEFLAND 252163 
24.0RBAN 140335 
25. REENBOOGLAND 252171 
26. GENERAAL TJIE 140301 ' 
27. CHINESE KUO TING 150300 ' ' 

28. FONTAINEBLEAU 151175 " 
29. PARKHURST 151118 
30. RANDBURG 151191 
31. UNIKA 151209. 
32. KARIEN AND KAROOLS 161265 .. 
33. KLOPPERPARK 160846 ' 

34. LEEUWPOORT 161273 '· 

35. PALM 161307 
36. HEIDI 160515 
37.AZALEA 161166 
38. DELVILLE 161190 
39.DAERAAD 161182 
40. ELMA PARK 161224 
41. ELSBURG 161232 
42. IMPALA PARK 

, 
161240 

43. MARLANDS 161281 •,1 

44. NERINE 161299 
... 

.. " 
45. VANDYK PARK 161323 

",;;. 

.,,,., ' ))}; 

46. EDENV ALE 161216 ' 
, . 

•. ",f .. . ~ " 
47. BOKSBURG 161174 
48. BAMBI 210989 

,._ ..... .. 
; ') ,4 I;•: . ' 

'\. ' ' 49. DIE APPIES 210997 -- -
' 'l ' ~ f~ 

.. ' 

50. IRENE 210278 .. -..... - -· :. } . ~ ': ~. I ~-
·-·· -· 
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51. KRONKEWIET 220459 
52. KIEPERSOL 231175 
53. PIERNEEF 232603 
54. SKOENLAPPER 231266 
55. SUNNYSIDE 231274 
56. TINKTINKIE 231282 
57. DIE EIKE 231084 
58.· SW AAAN & FLAMIENK 231118 
59. EBEN SWEMMER 231126 
60. JAKARANDA 231159 
61. KATJIEPIERING \ 231167 
62. KWAGGASRAND 231209 
63. NOEM NOEMPIE 231225 
64. PAMPOENPALEIS 231233 
65. RINKEL KRIENKEL 231258 
()6. LES MARAIS 231308 
67. TREKVOELTJIES 230680 
68. PIEREWOUTER 240424 
69. FLORANDIE 240390 
70. KANNABAST 240408 

.. 71. SINOVLLE 240432 
72. KRUINLAND 250902 
73. LAPIES AND LALIE 250910 
74. SUIKERBOSSIE 250944 
75. KARLIEN & KANDAS 250894 
76. MODDERFONTEIN 260455 
77. KEMPTONWES 260521 
78. GREENHILLS 270405 

i I 79. JAPSNOET.: 
.. 

270413 
80. PIKKIE 270439 
81. ROCKLANDS 270447 
82. TINKTINKIELAND 270454 
83. WESTON ARIA 270462 
84. BENONI SENTRAAL 310615 
85.BRAKPAN 310623 1 

86.DALPARK 310631 
87. BENONI NURSERY SCHOOL 310185 
88. ONS EIE 310664 
89.MAKIERIEKRAAI 320200 
90. VROLIKE VINKIES 320218 
91. DISA 330530 
92. DUNCANVILLE 330548 
93. HOEP-HOEP 330563 
94.KOSMOS 331686 
95. KALOSSIE 341628 
96. KLOPKLOPPIE 350421 " 
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.eoo1uw; lfvi ~~ad oat oft~~ oft 
lkq~q~adP~Q~? 

The National Library of SA has theml 

Let us make your day with the information you need ... 

National Library of SA, Pretoria Division 
PO Box 397 
000 I PRETORIA 
Tel.:(O 12) 321-8931, Fax: (012) 325-5984 
E-mail: infodesk@nlsa.ac.za 

Die Nasionale Biblioteek van SA het hullel · 

Met ons hoef u nie te sukkel om inligtihg te bekom nie ... 

Nasionale Biblioteek van SA, Pretoria Divisie 
Posbus 397 

· 000 I PRETORIA 
Tel.:(012) 321-893 I, Faks: (012) 325-5984 
E-pos: infodesk@nlsa.ac.za 

i 

. i 

"' ' 
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAt:'AFFAIRS AND TOURISM• DEPT. VAN OMGEWINGSAKE EN TOERISME 
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THE WEATHER BUREAU: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
AFFAIRS AND TOURISM 

No. 188 23 
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